improve IRR and the IRR of total investment exceeds 2.77% of that of the benchmarks. Therefore, the
project, with CDM revenue, can be considered as financially attractive to investors.
Besides, the project feasibility study report shows that the feasibility of CDM development is taken into
consideration by the project owner during the project feasibility study.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The objective of sensitivity analysis is to show whether the conclusion regarding the financial
attractiveness is robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions.

For the project, the following financial parameters were taken as uncertain factors for sensitive analysis of
financial attractiveness:
·Construction investment

·Power generation
The impact of change for on-grid price is not considered as the on-grid price is approved by related price
department.

When the above two financial indicators fluctuate within the range of –10% to +10%, the IRR of total
investment of the project varies to different extent. The impacts to IRR of total investment by above
parameters fluctuation (not considering CERs income) are show as Table B3-3 and Figure B3.1:

Table B3-3 Sensitivity analysis of the project IRR (total investment)
Fluctuation range of indicator -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Construction investment  8.52% 7.72% 6.99% 6.31% 5.68%
Power generation 4.74% 5.85% 6.99% 8.03% 9.04%

Figure B3.1 The impacts to IRR (total investment) by uncertain factors fluctuation

The above results show that the IRR of total investment of the project varies to different extent. The
fluctuation of power generation has a great impact on IRR and the power generation is considered to be
the most sensitive factor to impact the project. If the annual power generation of the project increases 5%,

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

1 2 3 4 5

Construction
investment
Power
generation

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 02

CDM – Executive Board   page 15

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.